

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).14976/2008
(From the judgement and order dated 27/05/2008 in WPC No. 6534/2008
of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT JABALPUR)

VIDYA SAGAR COLLEGE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P.& ORS. Respondent(s)
(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and prayer
for interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 14977 of 2008
(With appln. for exemption from filing O.T. and permission to place addl.
documents on record and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 14978 of 2008
(With appln. for exemption from filing O.T. and permission to place addl.
documents on record and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 05/06/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. THAKKER
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA
(VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vivek K Tankha, Sr. Adv.
Mr. B.K.Satiya, Adv.
Ms. Ratna Kaul, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Applications for exemption from filing O.T. are allowed.

Issue notice returnable in the third week of July, 2008.

Learned counsel for the petitioners prays for interim relief
relying on an order passed by this Court in other matters. The
said order reads thus :

..2/-

SLP(C)14976/2008 ...etc.contd..(It.13,Ct.2,Dt.5/6/2008)

:2:

"Permission to file SLP is granted in
respective matters.
Issue notice where notice has not been
issued.

On the facts and in the circumstances of
the case, let the students appear in the
examination scheduled to be held from June 4,
2008. This is subject to the final outcome as also
further orders of this Court."

Learned counsel for the respondent(s) states that at that
time when the order was passed, examinations were scheduled to
be held on June 4, 2008 but now they are postponed.
matter is not heard and disposed of by the time examinations will

If the

commence, the aforementioned interim relief will also enure to the benefit of the present petitioners. The students are permitted to appear in the examinations as an when the examinations will be held, subject to further orders.

Tag with SLP()C Nos. 12851/2008 and connected matters.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
Court Master

[Vinod Kulvi]
Court Master